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CHAPTER 569-H.F.No.l%5

[Codedl

An act relating to highways; directing the department of transportation to utilize a
certain corridor in Washington county for the construction of interstate highway marked No. I
94.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. (161.124] INTERSTATE I 94, USE OF TRUNK HIGHWAY 12. The
department of transportation shall utilize the existing trunk highway marked No. 12
corridor between the intersection of interstate highways marked I 94 and I 694-494 to the
St. Croix river in central Washington county for the construction of interstate highway
marked 1 94, acquiring only that additional right of way required to comply with current
federal design standards.

Approved March 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 570-H.F.N0.1966

A n act relating to motor vehicles; extending protection provided by motor vehicle dealer
surety bonds; authorizing the issuance of nontransferable certificates of title; changing the
definition of a bus; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections I68A.Q7, Subdivision 2;
171.01, Subdivision 19; Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 168.27, Subdivision 24.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 168.27, Subdivision 24, is
amended to read:

Subd. 24. BONDS. All persons licensed hereunder shall keep in full force and
effect a bond with a corporate surety to be approved by the registrar of motor vehicles in
amounts as herein provided; in the case of boat or snowmobile trailer dealers in the
amount of $1,000; in the case of motorcycle dealers in the amount of $2,500; and as to all
other persons in the amount of $10,000. The bond shall be conditioned on the faithful
performance by the licensee of the obligations imposed by the tew laws of this state.
including the conduct required of a licensee by this section, and the payment of all taxes,
license fees and penalties. Said bond shall be for the benefit of the state of Minnesota and
any transferor, seller, or purchaser of a motor vehicle for any monetary loss caused by
failure of the licensee to meet the obligations enumerated above. Proceedings on the
forfeiture of the bonds shall be commenced in the district court of the county wherein the
business of the licensed person was carried on, or if in more than one county, the county
in which the offense occurred.
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Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 168A.07, Subdivision 2, is amended lo
read:

Subd. 2. In tlie event the issuance of a certificate of title is withheld in accordance
with subdivision 1, or because the applicant is unable to surrender an existing certificate
of title to the vehicle issued by another state, the department, upon payment of the same
fee as for issuing a certificate of title, sfeftM may issue to the applicant a nontransferable
certificate in form designated by the department certifying that the applicant has applied
for a certificate of title; provided that such certificate shall not be issued if the department
has reasonable grounds to believe the applicant is not the owner or that the application
contains a false or fraudulent statement.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 171.01, Subdivision 19, is amended to
read:

Subd. 19. "Bus" means every motor vehicle designed for carrying more than ten
passengers and used for the transportation of persons, and every motor vehicle other than
a taxicab designed and used for the transportation of persons for compensation.

The term does not include a vehicle designed for carrying more than ten passengers
but not more than |4 passengers and operated for the personal or family use of the owner
or operator.

Sec. 4. This a£t is effective on the day following final enactment.

Approved March 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 571-H.F.No.2005

An act relating to medico! malpractice insurance; extending the temporary joint
underwriting association for an additional two year period; amending Minnesota Statutes
1976, Section 62F.01; repealing Laws 1976, Chapter 242, Section 16.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62F.01, is amended to read:

62F.01 CITATION; EXPIRATION DATE. Subdivision .L Sections 62F.01 to
62F.14 may be cited as the "Temporary Joint Underwriting Association Act."

Subd. 2. Sections 62F.OI to 62F.14 expire September I, 1980.

Sec. 2. REPEALER. Laws 1976. Chapter 242. Section 16, is repealed.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following its final
enactment.

Approved March 23, 1978.
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